SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 406/2023

TUSHAR GANDHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 91364/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 181890/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 33145/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 234515/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 91362/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date: 28-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, AOR

Ms. Mreganka Kukreja, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Barsaiyan, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Sharanya Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Veera Mahuli, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kr.Singh, Adv.

Mr. Subhranshu Padhi, Adv.

Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Kedia, Adv.

Mr. Pawan, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of order dated 12th December, 2024, the State was directed to make compliances as set out in the said order. Initially, time was granted of six weeks which was extended on 3rd February, 2025.

Now again time is sought. Only by way of indulgence and by way of last chance, we grant time to the State to make compliance of order dated 12th December, 2024 by filing an affidavit on or before 17th March, 2025. No further time shall be granted.

State to serve copy of the affidavit in advance to learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

List on 21st March, 2025.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)